that in the DPR‘s opinion, the calculation of the accrued sales for the “zooPluspunkte“ customer loyalty programme
used a method which led to an accrued figure which was too low for the number of bonus points still to be redeemed
in relation to the amount granted and before potential redeeming. Taking these earnings as the basis, sales and
pre-tax profit were recorded EUR 616 thousand too high in the 2009 consolidated financial statements and equity
EUR 1,769 thousand too high. This does not take into account the effects of taxation. After carefully analysing the
circumstances, the zooplus AG Management Board agreed with this conclusion and recognised the error identified by
the DPR‘s test. The consolidated financial statements for the fiscal years 2008 and 2009 were adjusted as follows in
accordance with IAS 8.

62 Notes to the Consolidated Accounts
Declaration of the legal representatives
Auditors Report

Adjustment to the consolidated balance sheet in accordance with IAS 8

in EUR thousand 31.12.2009
after

adjustment

Adjustment made
in accordance

with IAS 8

31.12. 2009
before

adjustment

1.1.2009
after

adjustment

Adjustment made
in accordance

with IAS 8

1.1.2009
before

adjustment

ASSETS

Deferred tax as assets 5,971 583 5,388 5,306 380 4,926

Total assets 30,522 583 29,939 23,096 380 22,716

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Losses carried forward -15,342 -1,186 -14,156 -13,856 -773 -13,083

Total equity 9,504 -1,186 10,690 9,106 -773 9,879

Provisions 1,870 1,769 101 1,219 1,153 66

Total liabilities 30,522 583 29,939 23,096 380 22,716

Adjustments to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in accordance with IAS 8

in EUR thousand 2009
after adjustment

Adjustment made in
accordance with IAS 8

2009
before adjustment

Sales 122,649 -616 123,265

Pre-tax profit / EBT -2,117 -616 -1,500

Taxes on income 631 203 427

Consolidated profit / loss -1,486 -413 -1,073

The figures included in these consolidated financial statements which related to the fiscal years 2008 and 2009
contain the adjusted figures based on the DPR‘s conclusions. As a result, these figures from the fiscal years 2008 and
2009 could deviate from the figures reported in the consolidated annual financial statements in the past.

63

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

nj
ah

re
sa

bs
ch

lu
ss

Ko
nz

er
nl

ag
eb

er
ic

ht
A

n
di

e
A

kt
io

nä
re

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts
Declaration of the legal representatives

Auditors Report

5. Accounting and valuation principles

Amendments to the accounting and valuation principles